UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE TO

(Amendment No. 2)

Tender Offer Statement Under Section 14(d)(1) or 13(e)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Gogo Inc. (Name of Subject Company (Issuer) and Filing Person (Offeror))

Options to Purchase Common Stock, Par Value \$0.0001 Per Share (Title of Class of Securities)

> 38046C109 (CUSIP Number of Class of Securities)

Marguerite M. Elias Executive Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary Gogo Inc. 111 North Canal Street, Suite 1500 Chicago, Illinois 60606 (312) 517-5000

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications on Behalf of Filing Person)

Copies to:

Matthew E. Kaplan Jonathan F. Lewis **Debevoise & Plimpton LLP** 919 Third Avenue New York, New York 10022 Telephone: (212) 909-6000 Fax: (212) 909-6836

CALCULATION OF FILING FEE

Transaction Valuation	Amount of Filing Fee**
\$1,671,385	\$217

Estimated solely for purposes of calculating the amount of the filing fee. The calculation of the Transaction Valuation assumes that all stock options to purchase shares of the issuer's common stock that may be eligible for exchange in this offer will be tendered pursuant to this offer. This calculation assumes that options to purchase an aggregate of 7,087,993 shares of the issuer's common stock, having an aggregate value of \$1,671,385 as of May 7, 2020, calculated based on a Black-Scholes option pricing model, will be exchanged or cancelled pursuant to this offer.

** The amount of the filing fee, calculated in accordance with Rule 0-11(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, equals \$129.80 per \$1,000,000 of the aggregate amount of the Transaction Valuation (or 0.0001298% of the aggregate Transaction Valuation). The Transaction Valuation set forth above was calculated for the sole purpose of determining the filing fee and should not be used for any other purpose.

X Check the box if any part of the fee is offset as provided by Rule 0-11(a)(2) and identify the filing with which the offsetting fee was previously paid. Identify the previous filing by registration statement number, or the Form or Schedule and the date of its filing.

Amount Previously Paid:	\$217	Filing Party:	Gogo Inc.
Form or Registration No.:	Schedule TO-I	Date Filed:	May 14, 2020

Check the box if the filing relates solely to preliminary communications made before the commencement of a tender offer.

Check the appropriate boxes below to designate any transactions to which the statement relates:

- Third-party tender offer subject to Rule 14d-1.1.
- X issuer tender offer subject to Rule 13e-4.
- going-private transaction subject to Rule 13e-3.
- amendment to Schedule 13D under Rule 13d-2.

Check the following box if the filing is a final amendment reporting the results of the tender offer: \Box

If applicable, check the appropriate box(es) below to designate the appropriate rule provision(s) relied upon:

- Rule 13e-4(i) (Cross-Border Issuer Tender Offer) Rule 14d-1(d) (Cross-Border third-party Tender Offer)

Introductory Statement

This Amendment No. 2 to the Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO (this "*Amendment*") amends and supplements the Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO originally filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "*SEC*") on May 14, 2020, as amended and supplemented by Amendment No. 1 filed with the SEC on May 29, 2020 (as amended and supplemented, the "*Schedule TO*"), by Gogo Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "*Company*"), in connection with its offer to exchange eligible stock options for replacement stock options with modified terms, pursuant to the Offer to Exchange Eligible Options for Replacement Options, dated May 14, 2020 (as amended and supplemented, the "*Offer to Exchange*"). Except as otherwise noted below, no changes have been made to the Schedule TO. This Amendment 2 should be read in conjunction with the Schedule TO and the Offer to Exchange. Capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Offer to Exchange. This Amendment No. 2 is the final amendment to the Schedule TO and reports the results of the Exchange Offer. This Amendment No. 2 is filed in satisfaction of the reporting requirements of Rule 13e-4(c)(4) promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

Item 4. Terms of the Transaction

Item 4 of the Schedule TO, which incorporates by reference certain information contained in the Offer to Exchange, is hereby amended and supplemented to add the following information:

"The Offer to Exchange expired at 5:00 p.m. Central Time on June 12, 2020. A total of 73 Eligible Employees participated in the Offer to Exchange. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Offer to Exchange, the Company accepted for exchange, in the aggregate, Eligible Options to purchase 6,664,773 shares of the Company's common stock, representing approximately 94% of the total shares of common stock underlying the Eligible Options. All surrendered Eligible Options were cancelled and, subject to the terms of the Offer to Exchange and the Amended and Restated Gogo Inc. 2016 Omnibus Incentive Plan, the Company granted Replacement Options to purchase an aggregate of 2,896,383 shares of the Company's common stock in exchange for the tendered Eligible Options. The exercise price per share of the Replacement Options granted pursuant to the Offer to Exchange was \$2.61 per share, which is equal to the closing price per share of the common stock on the NASDAQ Global Market on June 12, 2020, the Replacement Option grant date. The vesting terms of the Replacement Options are described in detail in the Offer to Exchange."

2

SIGNATURES

After due inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Gogo Inc.

By: /s/ Marguerite M. Elias Marguerite M. Elias Executive Vice President and General Counsel

Dated: June 15, 2020